

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

AFSCME Council 93

and

Town of Barrington

Case No. G-0321-1 Decision No. 2023-206

Order

On August 1, 2023, the PELRB conducted a representation election pursuant to the July 20, 2023, Notice of Election and PELRB Decision No. 2023-169 (July 6, 2023). A majority of the voters selected AFSCME Council 93 as their representative. See Report of Election and Tally of Ballots (August 1, 2023). Any potential objections AFSCME Council 93 may have had to preelection conduct, previewed in a filing submitted prior to election, are moot, and in any event AFSCME Council 93 has not submitted any filings under N.H. Admin. Rules, Pub 301.11. Likewise, although just prior to election the Town submitted a filing complaining about AFSCME Council 93 conduct, the Town subsequently notified the PELRB that it did not wish to proceed to hearing on those matters. Accordingly, a Certification of Representative and Order to Negotiate shall issue.

Date

Douglas L. Ingersoll, Esq.

Executive Director/Presiding Officer Date

Distribution: Stephen M. Bennett, Esq.

Evan A. Berwald, Esq.